
 

 
 

Place and Resources Overview 
Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 12 September 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Andy Canning (Chair), Andrew Starr (Vice-Chair), Piers Brown, Richard Crabb, 
Simon Gibson, Sherry Jespersen, David Northam, Mike Parkes, Roland Tarr and 
David Taylor 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chair of the Place and Resources 
Overview Committee. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or 
[...]
ivided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on 9 September 
2024. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

7.   DORSET COUNCIL - STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
2024 - 2030 
 

11 - 36 

 To consider a report of the Strategic Place Adviser. 
 

 

8.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
2024 
 

37 - 76 

 To consider a report of the Planning Enforcement Manager. 
 

 

9.   REVIEW OF THE DORSET COUNCIL WASTE STRATEGY 
 

77 - 96 

 To consider a report of the Head of Service for Commercial Waste and 
Strategy. 
 

 

10.   DORSET COUNCIL CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2024 
 

97 - 136 

 To consider a report of the Environmental Health Officer. 
 

 

11.   PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

137 - 
152 

 To review the draft Place and Resources Overview Committee Work 
Programme. 
 
To review the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

12.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

13.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

  
 
To follow formal meeting - Discussion on timing of future 
meetings 
 

 

 At the close of the formal part of the meeting, councillors to discuss the 
timing of future meetings of the committee. 

 

 
 



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 11 JULY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Andy Canning (Chair), Andrew Starr (Vice-Chair), Simon Gibson, 
Sherry Jespersen, David Northam, Mike Parkes, Roland Tarr and David Taylor 
 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Carole Jones, Cllr Cathy Lugg and Cllr 
Steve Murcer 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Ryan Hope, Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, 
Cllr Clare Sutton and Cllr Gill Taylor 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jan Britton (Executive Lead for the Place Directorate), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director 
- Corporate Development S151), Anna Eastgate (Corporate Director - Place Services), 
Tim Hulme (Corporate Director of Assets and Regeneration), Matthew Piles (Corporate 
Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Laura Cornette (Business Partner - 
Communities and Partnerships), Jennifer Lowis (Head of Strategic Communications 
and Engagement), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Kate 
Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
1.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor C Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7 - 
Cost of Living Support 2024-25 – and in particular relating to potential funding to 
Local Alliance Groups, as Chair of the Northern Locality Local Alliance Group and 
also as she ran a charity that dealt with food poverty. She indicated that she would 
participate in the meeting. 
 
Councillor C Lugg declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7 – 
Cost of Living Support 2024-25 - as Chair of the East Dorset Local Alliance Group. 
 

3.   Chair's Update 
 
There were no updates from the Chair on this occasion. 
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
5.   Questions from Councillors 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

6.   Cost of Living Support 2024-25 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Business Partner – 
Communities and Partnerships, which set out a proposed programme of funded 
activity to support those residents hit hardest by the ongoing cost of living 
challenge. This followed on from the agreement by Cabinet for a further £2m of 
spending from reserves and the request by Cabinet that the committee consider 
and make comments and recommendations on the proposed programme. This 
would enable the Cabinet Member for Customer, Culture and Community 
Engagement and the Executive Director for Corporate Development (S151) to 
undertake their authority as delegated by Cabinet. 
 
The Business Partner – Communities and Partnerships, provided an overview of 
each proposed project and councillors provided comments as follows: 
 
1. Adult Services – Housing – Homelessness prevention 
 

• Comments regarding contact arrangements were raised, including contact 
for councillors and would be passed to the appropriate manager in the area 

• There would be regular reporting back to scrutiny 

• Councillors were content with the proposal 
 
2. Place – Economic Regeneration – Healthy Homes Dorset 
 

• A point was noted that the allocated funding should sit within the service 
budget to ensure a sustainable footing moving forward. The Cabinet 
Member noted that elements of the proposals would be considered as part 
of the forthcoming budget setting process 

• Councillors were supportive of the proposal 
 
3. Citizens Advice 
 

• Councillors supported the proposal and recognised the support available 
through Citizens Advice 

• It was
[...]
4. Place – Community Transport & VCSO – Community Transport 
 

• Councillors supported the proposal. 
 
15. Customer Services – Libraries 
 

• A point was made that the proposal was a core activity of the council and 
therefore should be covered by the service budget allocation 

• The Executive Director of Corporate Development confirmed that the 
additional funding would allow the council to do more in the area and was 
therefore a legitimate use of reserves. 

 
16. Children’s Services & VCSO 
 

• Support was expressed for the proposals and discussion held as to whether 
the amount of funding to be allocated should be increased 

• It was noted that the Holiday activities and Food (HAF) Programme would 
continue to run until the end of the year. If HAF funding continued to be 
provided by the Government, then the amount of funding available for the 
projects could be reviewed 

• Further officer discussions would be held following the meeting and 
monitoring undertaken through the scrutiny committee 

Page 8



5 

• Links with the local alliance group were noted. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, at this point in the meeting it was proposed by 
D Northam seconded by D Taylor that the meeting continue beyond 3 hours. 
 
17. Economic Regeneration – Digital Place – Digital Doorway Project 
 

• It was felt that the use of reserves for the proposal was not appropriate as 
this was considered a business as usual activity 

• Councillors expressed the view that the allocation should be put back into 
the overall pot of funding and used for other cost of living priorities. This 
was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by S Gibson and supported by the 
committee. 

 
7.   Draft Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme 

 
Councillors noted the committee’s draft work programme for the forthcoming year 
and in particular, items to be considered at the next meeting in September.  A 
point was made that the committee needed to be involved in the policy making 
process at an earlier stage in order to be an effective part of the decision making 
process. 
 

8.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

9.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

Place and Resources Overview Committee 

12 September 2024 

Dorset Council - Strategic Asset 
Management Plan 2024-2030 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr R Biggs, Property & Assets and Economic Growth    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
All 
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Julian Wain 
Job Title: Strategic Place Adviser  
Tel: 07881 349175 
Email: julian.wain@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

 
Brief Summary: This report offers Place and Resources Overview Committee 

the opportunity to scrutinise the Dorset Council Strategic Asset Management 

Plan before it goes to Cabinet. 

This draft Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP) covers the period from 

2024-2030 and replaces the Property Strategy and Asset Management Plan 

2020-2024. 

The plan sets out a proposed new approach to assets and property, whereby the 

Councils assets are used to support the priorities and services of the Council in a 

more cohesive way than previously, with the intention of providing better 

services, better local economies and better places. 

 
Recommendation: Place and Resources Overview Committee is invited to 
consider the draft strategy and comment as appropriate. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

   

 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  Accompanied by the comments of this 
Committee, the draft strategy will progress to Cabinet for consideration and 
decision. 
 

 
1. Strategic Asset Management Plan 2024-2030 

1.1 This draft SAMP for 2024-2030 replaces the, now out of date, Property 

Strategy and Asset Management Plan which ran to
[...]
lic     

 
Brief Summary: 
 
The document in appendix 1 is the Dorset Council Waste Strategy.  It has been 
reviewed to take account of the progress made to date and the recent changes in 
legislation.  It updates the current Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 
Dorset 2008 (and the revised version published in 2017).  
 
The strategy sets the strategic vision and framework for how we will deal with waste in 
Dorset in the longer term, but it has a focus on the actions that will be undertaken over 
the next 5 years, due to the significant legislative changes that are anticipated in that 
timeframe.  
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That the Place and Resources Overview Committee recommends that the revised 
Dorset Waste strategy is approved at Cabinet 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Reason for Recommendation:      
 

To detail how we will continue to minimise waste, maximise recycling and embed a 
circular economy within Dorset. The strategy document details our achievements so far, 
the challenges ahead, our vision for the future and our policy objectives to drive further 
improvements.  
 
To ensure that the strategy remains a valid, high level document which can provide a 
framework for future decisions regarding waste management in Dorset. 
 

 
1. Report 

 
1.1 In this strategy document, Dorset Council’s vision for waste is to provide a high 

performing, high quality, efficient and value for money waste service, that helps 
to make Dorset a great place to live, work and visit. 

 
Our strategic aims are: 

 
- To increase Dorset’s recycling and composting rate through the application of 

the waste hierarchy and fostering a circular economy. 
- To deliver an effective and cost efficient waste service which maintains high 

customer satisfaction. 
- To continue to reduce the carbon emissions from the waste management service 

to improve its impact on climate change. 
- To continue to meet our statutory requirements to remain safe and legal. 

 
1.2 The stra
[...]
to date and the recent changes in legislation.  It sets 
the strategic vision and framework for how we will deal with waste in Dorset in the longer term, but 
it has a focus on the actions that will be undertaken over the next 5 years, due to the significant 
change that is anticipated in that timeframe.  
 
Our waste strategy continues to focus on moving waste up the waste hierarchy and aligns closely 
with the Dorset Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy. It details how we will continue to 
minimise waste, maximise recycling and embed a circular economy within Dorset. It identifies our 
aims and policy objectives required for future decisions regarding service delivery, infrastructure 
developments and treatment options/facilities. 
 
The strategy details: 
 

• Our achievements so far 

• The challenges ahead and what legislation we must comply with 

• Our vision for the future 

• Our policy objectives to drive further improvements  
 

Our achievements 
 
• Waste and recycling performance  

 
Dorset council has a proven track record when it comes to waste performance.   The key highlights 
are as follows: 
 

– In 2022/23, Dorset’s recycling and composting rate was 59.1% making us the number one 
unitary and disposal authority in the country.   

– We also have one of the lowest quantities of residual waste per household in the country at 
377.92 kilograms for 2022/23. 

– We have cut waste sent to landfill by 70% over the last decade.  Residual waste sent to 
landfill has been reduced to just 2%. The majority of our residual waste is now sent to the 
New Earth mechanical biological treatment plant in Poole where organic and recyclable 
materials are extracted, and leftover material is turned into refuse derived fuel.   

– All food waste collected is treated in-county using anaerobic digestion which produces 
biogas used to generate electricity, and biofertilizer sold as a soil improver for plants and 
crops.  

– Dorset Council has been listed i
[...]
e treat residual waste. 

• Implement suitable long and short term contracts which diverts waste from disposal and 
considers the circular economy. 

• Explore new and emerging technologies and treatment processes to identify future 
opportunities to increase the recovery of materials and energy from residual waste. 

 
4. Develop and enhance a network of local waste management facilities that enables Dorset to 

collect, deliver, store, transport and treat waste efficiently and effectively. 
 

We will: 
 

• Continue to review our existing waste infrastructure and identify what changes are needed 
to meet our future requirements in Dorset. This review will include depots, transfer stations, 
HRCs, treatment facilities and any other infrastructure requirements. The review of our 
waste infrastructure will be conducted in conjunction with other Dorset Council 
infrastructure projects.  

• Be data led and use route optimisation software to inform where our resources and 
infrastructure are best located to deliver waste services effectively. This will also be used to 
better understand the impact of the new simpler recycling reforms and the requirements of 
extended producer responsibility on Dorset.  We will plan for any additional resources that 
will be required such as extra vehicles and collection staff.  

• Continue to create the best opportunity for Dorset to secure a wider, and more flexible 
choice of treatment options for the waste we collect. This will involve: 
 
- Continuing to engage with waste disposal contractors and treatment facility operators to 

understand their requirements for the delivery of waste. 
- Review Dorset’s existing infrastructure and identify any barriers or risks to securing 

future treatment opportunities. 
- Developing business cases and securing capital funding to upgrade existing or build new 

waste infrastructure sites in Dorset where a need is identified. 
 

Page 93



14 
 

• Review the performance and operation of the 
[...]
 in this 

area continue to reflect current law and good practice. The effect is to ensure that risks 

from land contamination to human health, property and the environment will continue to 

be appropriately and efficiently managed. 

Recommendation: 
 
That your committee make any comment on the Dorset Council Contaminated Land 
Strategy 2024, and subject to those comments, the strategy be recommended to 
Cabinet for approval. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 
To ensure that the Council continues to meet its land contamination regulatory duties in 

a manner which is rational, ordered and efficient, and reflective of Dorset’s local 

circumstances. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


 

1. Report 

1.1 As a unitary authority, the Council has a key role in ensuring environmental quality 
across Dorset, for the benefit of human health and the protection of property and the 
wider environment. This work includes the assessment and regulation of land 
contamination.  

 
1.2 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 requires us to identify land in Dorset that 

may be affected by contamination, and to assess any associated risks to public 
health and the wider environment. Where necessary, we can require that 
contaminated land be remediated to make it safe. Statutory guidance requires us to 
prepare a written strategy for this work, which we must formally adopt and publish. 

 
1.3 This area of law does not give the Council any power to make policy, which is 

retained by central Government. However, it is for councils to develop and publish 
local mechanisms and approaches which deliver Government policy in this legally 
and technically complex field, whilst reflecting local needs and circumstances. This is 
the core purpose of our contaminated land strategy. 

 
1.4 The Council inherited these responsibilities from its precursor district and borough 

councils, which had their own respective contaminated land strategies. 
 

1.5 The Dor
[...]
orset Council Waste Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Dorset Council Waste Strategy 2024

	10 Dorset Council Contaminated Land Strategy 2024
	Appendix 1 - Dorset Council 2024 - 2029 Contaminated Land Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Pictographic representation of the responses received to consultation exercise

	11 Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme
	Cabinet Draft Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Andy Canning (Chair), Andrew Starr (Vice-Chair), Piers Brown, 
Richard Crabb, Simon Gibson, Sherry Jespersen, David Northam and David Taylor 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs   
 
Apologies: Cllrs Mike Parkes 
 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Shane Bartlett, Cllr Richard Biggs, Cllr 
Ray Bryan, Cllr Andrew Parry and Cllr Jane Somper 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Belinda Bawden, Cllr Gill Taylor and Cllr Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Matthew 
Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Jessica Maskrey 
(Interim Head of Asset Strategy and Development), Gemma Clinton (Head of 
Commercial Waste and Strategy), Janet Moore (Service Manager for Environmental 
Protection), Anna Lee (Service Manager for Development Management and 
Enforcement), Darren Hobson (Enforcement Manager), Lindsey Watson (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Julian Wain (Strategic Property Advisor) 

 
10.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12.   Chair's Update 
 
There were no updates from the Chair on this occasion. 
 

13.   Public Participation 
 
One question was received from a member of the public. The question asked and 
response provided is included at appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 



2 

14.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

15.   Dorset Council - Strategic Asset Management Plan 2024 - 2030 
 
The committee received a report of the Strategic Place Adviser, which presented 
the draft Strategic Asset Management Plan to cover the period 2024 – 2030 and 
invited comments before the draft plan was considered by Cabinet. 
 
Councillors considered the draft Strategic Asset Management Plan and comments 
were made in the following areas: 
 

• Key performance indicators (KPIs) were to be developed 

• Assets belonged to Dorset Council and would be utilised to the benefit of 
the whole area 

• The use of assets to support and develop service areas was considered 
and there was a need to consider the council’s areas of priority 

• A point was raised as to whether there were plans to set up panels to look 
at particular asset areas, with the example of the County Farms Panel 
provided. This could be considered if felt to be beneficial 

• A discussion was held about links to the provision of land for housing 
including affordable housing. The links with the development of the new 
Dorset Council Plan and Local Plan were highlighted 

• Detail of the timetable for the rolling programme of asset review was 
provided, which would be reported through the governance process, and 
there was a request for further information on dates for this 

• It was noted that the plan should be the enabler of council priorities, and 
could assist with the definition of these, without being too prescriptive 

• A comment was made that there needed to be a focus on the economic 
growth and regeneration of town centres and that the need for a town 
centre strategy was acknowledged as a longer-term plan 

• There was a need to ensure an appropriate level of resource in this area to 
progress priorities 

• The plan provided the strategic overview of how the council used its assets 
for wider priorities and further work would be required on how these were 
then progressed 

• There would be councillor involvement in the various strategies to be 
progressed and decisions on specific assets would include consultation at 
the appropriate time 

• There were shorter- and longer-term elements within the strategy and a 
need to understand where an asset could contribute to a council priority, 
and if there were areas that could be progressed at a quicker pace 

• KPIs should be carefully considered to ensure that the right metrics were 
put in place 

• Work was being undertaken to ensure links between different council 
departments when considering an asset that crossed over into different 
council areas. 

 



3 

At the end of the discussion, the Chair provided a summary of the key points 
raised: 
 

• Councillors were broadly supportive of the new Strategic Asset 
Management Plan 

• There was recognition that further work was required on defining the 
council’s priorities and that this linked to work on the new Dorset Council 
Plan 

• Further work was required on establishing key performance indicators for 
this area 

• There would be further discussion with councillors in respect of the various 
strategies to be developed. 

 
 

16.   Development Management: Local Enforcement Plan 2024 
 
The committee considered a report of the Planning Enforcement Manager, which 
invited comments on the Development Management Local Enforcement Plan 
2024, which set out Dorset Council’s approach to enforcement matters in line with 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during discussion, 
comments in the following areas were raised: 
 

• An overview of resourcing in the Enforcement Team was provided and a 
request made for a breakdown of the number of cases dealt with, within 
each area 

• The position with temporary campsites. It was noted that although the 
proposed plan did not refer to specific cases, consideration could be given 
to having report templates and notices in place to assist with responding to 
issues as required 

• Information provided on how cases were considered and allocated, and it 
was noted that the proposed plan would set this out 

• A point was noted about the use of language within the plan and a request 
that this be reviewed to ensure it was written in plain English. This would be 
reviewed following the meeting 

• The importance of good communication in this area was raised and a need 
for understanding of how enforcement worked by ward councillors and 
residents 

• There was a need to make points relating to the consequences of non-
compliance with planning / enforcement issues more robust within the plan 
and in communications with the public, with the particular example of 
actions around tree preservation orders discussed 

• The Planning Enforcement Manager provided an overview of the way the 
council would work with parties before formal enforcement action was taken 
and provided specific detail around how issues with trees were dealt with 

• In response to a question about the follow up on planning permissions 
being received, the Service Manager for Development Management and 
Enforcement noted that there was a reliance on ward councillors, parish 
and town councils and the public to raise potential issues with non-



4 

compliance with planning permissions. A separate piece of work was 
underway to look at adding a monitoring fee as part of Section 106 
agreements for larger developments, which could be used to resource 
effective monitoring in these cases 

• The health and safety of enforcement officers was considered. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the report was to be considered by Cabinet on 15 
October 2024. He noted that there was a general level of support for the proposed 
plan within the committee and noted that the comments raised by the committee, 
summarised above, would be presented to Cabinet for their review. 
 

17.   Review of the Dorset Council Waste Strategy 
 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Service for Commercial Waste 
and Strategy, which presented the Dorset Council Waste Strategy to set out the 
strategic vision and framework for how the council would deal with waste in Dorset 
in the longer term, but with a focus on actions over the next 5 years due to the 
significant legislative changes anticipated. 
 
Councillors reviewed the issues arising from the report and during discussion the 
following points were noted: 
 

• Link with the review of fleet requirements 

• Acknowledgment of future challenges from changes in legislation and a 
request that councillors be kept informed 

• Reference to fly tipping and action being taken in this area linking in with 
the Police and Crime Commissioner 

• A suggestion was made that, in respect of tackling issues with commercial 
waste in holiday lets, there could be a link with parish and town councils for 
notifying where premises were 

• Issues raised regarding missed bin collections and the implications of road 
closures on collection rounds 

• Engagement would be undertaken with ward members ahead of any 
changes to collection routes 

• There would be a future review of household recycling centres (HRCs) 
across the council area and this would include engagement with councillors 

• Further work was required in respect of policy objective 4 – Develop and 
enhance a network of local waste management facilities that enables 
Dorset to collect, deliver, store, transport and treat waste efficiently and 
effectively 

• The infrastructure for waste management represented a key challenge 
which linked to a wider depot review and the strategic asset management 
programme 

• How HRCs outside of the Dorset Council area were reflected in the 
council’s strategy was raised 

• It was noted that the Waste Strategy was the high-level document that other 
work streams such as the HRC Strategy sat underneath 

• An assurance was sought in respect of the importance of HRCs within the 
council’s strategy in this area. 

 



5 

Recommendation to Cabinet 
 
That the revised Dorset Waste Strategy be approved. 
 

18.   Dorset Council Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Environmental Health 
Officer, to present the Dorset Council Contaminated Land Strategy 2024, which 
replaced, updated and unified precursor councils’ individual strategies and 
ensured that activities continued to reflect current law and good practice in this 
area. This would ensure that risks from land contamination to human health, 
property and the environment would continue to be appropriately and efficiently 
managed. 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet 
 
That the Dorset Council Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 be approved. 
 

19.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme 
 
Councillors reviewed the committee work programme and items scheduled for 
future meetings. The Chair reported that following the informal meeting to discuss 
the draft work programme and consultation with committee members and the 
wider Council membership, a number of potential items were being worked up with 
officers and would be added to the work programme. 
 
A point was made that the committee needed to be sighted on items at an earlier 
stage in order to have adequate time to comment and contribute to the 
development of policies and strategies. 
 
The Chair noted items to be considered by forthcoming meetings of the Joint 
Overview Committee. 
 
Councillors considered potential items for future consideration which included 
issues around the development of the new Local Plan and a request for earlier 
involvement in the production of the Growth and Economic Regeneration Strategy. 
 

20.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

21.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Agenda item 5 – Public Participation 
 
Question received 
 



6 

Question from Carole Chedgy – Vice Chair Allendale Community Centre 
 
I am a Trustee and Vice Chair of the Allendale Community Centre, a registered 
charity, in Wimborne, Dorset. We have a lease of the Allendale Centre from Dorset 
Council from 2nd April 2020 to 1st April 2035. 
Essential repairs (including a leaking roof )  which are due to be carried out by 
Dorset Council under the lease and agreements have been planned since 2020. 
There is a report of 139 pages by Crickmay Stark Architects of December 2022 
commissioned by DC setting out the work to be done, plus many other subsequent 
reports and plans and surveys. Two planned dates for the work to be done in 2023 
and 2024 have been cancelled by DC. 
In August an officer told us the work had been “pulled” as the Centre is part of a 
regeneration and development zone. 
We have read the report and plan at item 7 on the agenda. This refers to a 3 year 
plan. 
Our question is has the work been “pulled” because of this document, and whether 
or not this is the case, will DC immediately carry out the vital and necessary work 
planned 4 years ago so that it complies with the lease and agreements made? 
 
 
Response provided at the meeting 
 
The deferral of the works isn’t related to Strategic Asset Management Plan being 
discussed at item 7. 
 
At this stage, the works have been temporarily deferred to ensure that the 
proposed programme of significant roof repairs on the Allendale Centre represents 
value for money and the following points should be noted: 
 

1. A recent survey report dated 2024 identified additional repairs externally on 
the Centre and we want to ensure that a new roof represents the best 
option, given the increasing costs of the roof 

2. The Council has a limited capital investment allocation in 24-25 and the 
priority is to ensure all facilities are safe, legal and compliant ahead of major 
building improvements. These are being prioritised on a condition basis. 

1. A strategic review of DC owned accommodation in Wimborne is underway 
in order to support the emerging towns strategy. This review – supported by 
Cllr Bartlett- will include the former magistrates court, former Pippins site, 
Movie Makers Hut and St Johns Ambulance site and it’s important to reflect 
the Allendale Centre as part of that review. 

 
A decision will be made in the near future, and before the end of this year, and 
we’ll provide an update to yourself. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 



7 

 
 


